8/18/6k
Memorandum 64-56

Subject: Budget for 1965-66 Fiscal Year

Attached is a copy of a proposed revision of the budget for the 1964-65
Fiscal Year and a proposed budget for the 1965-66 Fiscal Year.

The revised budget for 1964-65 and the proposed budget for 1965-66 are
within the amounts allotted to the Commission by the Department of Finance.

Although there is no amount specifically budgeted for upgrading of staff
positions, we will finance such upgrading from funds available for temporary
help. We contemplate an.upgrading of the position of Junior Staff Analyst
(our Administrative Assistant) and the position of Associate Counesel.

We believe the attached materials fully explain and Justify the propoess’

revised budget for 1964-65 and the proposed budget for 1965-66.

Respectfully submitted,

John H. DeMoully
Executive Secretary



PROPOSED BUDGET
Tor

1965-66 T'iscal Year

CALIFORNIA LAW REVISION COMMISSION

School ol Law
Stanford University
Stanford, Californis



C SUFPORT FXPERDITURE DETAIL

Actual Budgeted  Revised  Proposed
nob3-5k  19€l.Ss  1odk-€5  1965-65

o S

PERSONAT, JERVICES
Anthorized Positions

Corriiseion members {7){per diem) 3, k60 3,500 3,000 3,500
Exccutive Secretary 19,728  18,76C 20,568 20,688
Assistant Executive Secretary 17,898 17,585 15,766 18,766
Associate Counsel 10,576 13,k7: 17, Gl 13,279
Assliotant Counsel Ti6 - ——- -
Junicr Staff Anslyst 1,497 65120 £,h32 6, Tl
Administative Trainee 3,000 - - -
Senior Stenographer b, 371 - 52759 55533
Invermediate Stenographer (2) L,61% 10,564 - -
Iniczmediate Typist ’ e k119 h,sho
#00L - Blanket (Temporary help) 54 TH2 5y D03 5,775 5,500
Total, Authorized Fositions 71,603 72,9700 T7,3087#*73,55h
Tess Selary Savings - - - -

Staff Benofits

Coni of Bmployees' Retirement 5,351 ) 5,055 55149
Coz.. of Heslth and Welfare 357 -5 HE5 R 588 L85
0050, 1. sze . 671 752
C Tolals, Staff Benefits 5,230 5,605 G,21h 6,389
TOPALZ, PERSONAL SEEVICES 76,833 78,6k3¢s 85,bo1 Bh,943

OPERATING HNFPENSES

General ?xbense 3,400 3,300 2,500 3,506
Rent 1,550 3,000 5000 8,000
Printing & Binding 16,080 12,070 12,070 8, +500
Telenhone & Telegraph
lixehange Charges Lgp b7 “76 L6
Long Tistence Tolls 20 Lo 100 300
Poslage 1,210 1,000 1,200 ’
Travel, In-State 6, b2k 8,000 3,000 6,100
Travel, Out-of-State ——- 400 Loo - 500
Research and Contractual Services 4,656 &,000 5,800 54500
TOTALS, OPERATING EXVENSE 53,817 3h,8ua 3h,846 3,176
EQUIPMIIL
Téial £26 SO 500 2,200
TOTAL LT NDITURES 111,276 113,909%% 118, 7hTee#121,319

* Solary sevings 19636l were $985
Lad Awount spproved by Leglslature for 196hk-65
(:: L oot of long distance tolls not billed during 1963=54 fiscal year because calls
were charged to ancther agency throughk errcor. Thiz asrror is being corrected,
*% Anount of increase is caused by salary incresses which makes avallable 35,560
frorn salary increace fund. Salary savings make 1% necessary to obtain only
- 8y'758 from salary increase fund.

. =)=




GONERAL ANALYSIS
Ob jectives
This Commission examines the law to dlscover defects and recommends needed
changes, receives proposed changes in law recommended by cther bodlies, recommends
changes in the law necessary to modify or eliminate obsolete or uncenstituticnal

provisions and reports proposed studies to the legislature.

Program and Performance

The workload of this Commission is determined primarily by the number of
studies assigned to It by the Legislature. Because studies are scheduled for
completion just prior to the general session of the legislature, workleoad

statistics are presented below in terms of fiscal perlods of twe years.

Actual Actusl Estimated
1959-61 1961-63 166365
Studdes . . . + . ¢ . h 4 . . . . 10 2 2

A study on Sovereign Imminity wes ore of the studles upon which a substantial
munber of recommendations were made to the 1963 general session of the Legis-
lzsture. A recommendation on the Rules of Evidence will be the major recommnen-

dation to the 1965 general session of the Leglslature.

.-



Cormission member (7)
Executive Secretary
Asg't Exec. BSec'y
Assoclate Counsel
Assistant Counsel

Jr. Staff Apalyst
Admin. Trainee

Sr. Steno.
Intermediate Stenc.

Intermediate Typist

NUMBER OF POSITIONS

#9301 - Blanket Temporary* 1

1963-64 1954-65
(finled {authorized)
0.7 0.7
1 1
1 1
0.9 1
0.1
0.3
0.5 1
0.9 1
1 1
1
Tk 7.7

1964-65 1965-566
(proposed) (proposed)
0.7 .7
1 1
i 1
1 1
1 1
i 1
1 1l
1 1
77 7.7

*Pemporary clerical personnel equal to approximately one full-time employee.



FHSOBAL SERVICES

Aﬂfﬁxgﬁi‘ Etﬁigadga:i Revised  Proposed
PERSONAL SERVICES Wil A ey AR
Authorized Positions :
Comaiselion members {7} per diem) 3,460 3,500 34500 35500
Fxecutive Secretery 15,728 18,768 20,6088 0,688
Assiztent Bxecutive Secretary 17,858 17,08 18,768 18,766
Asscciate Coupsel 16,576 L1,HTS 12, 6h6 13,279
Assistant Coungel TG - - - -
Junior Staff Anelyst 1,47 €,150 6,432 6,7k
Adminigtetive Trainee 2,000 . e -
Senior Stenographer hy 374 - 52255 55533
Intermediate Stenographer {2) 515 1,588 R -
Intermediats Typisd T e holig hyshe
#5901 - Blanket (Temporary help) Syihe 5,200 25775 53300
Total, Authorized Positions 71,603 72,9760  T7,107%#eA78, 55k
Legs Sslary Savings wa— m— -
Ftaff Benefits
Comt of Bmployees' Retirement S A - K,08% 5,1hg
Coat of Health and Welfaras 357 #5 , BOBEES LEG 438
0.A.5.0.1, 2% £71 158
Totals, Staff Benefits 3,530 & 655 £, 21k 6,389
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 76,833 T8.0h3wr 53,01 8b,943

*
Belazry savinge $ $85

Corment :

In compliance with the poiicy of the Dsrestnent of Fleanse, the upgrading of
poaitions is ahown in the proposed budgei only whiers olass specifications cisarly
provide that & tralnge position iz 40 be urpgraded alier compistion of & wrelnlng
period.  Contemplated raclussirficstion of ciher pesitioans-~i.&., issociate {ounsel
and stenocgraphic positions«-will be flmanced {vom szlexry gaviags. -~

Although we expect the purchase of aew egulpments to reduce subatantisliy the
need for part-time clerical help, the amount budgetad for temporary help s not
been cut noticesbly. ¥e intend to use moye of this amounit to poy legal usalstasts
and thereby to reduce the work losd on the Commission's legal staff. {From

Januery 1, 1963, to June 30, 1064, the thres membars of ithe lezal staff worked

spproximately TOO hours of overtime which wasz mot compensated fux by time off.

alym



In additicn, during this pericd, no vacation time wes taken. Since state regulc
tions limit the amount of vacation credits which can be accumulated, a total of
25.5 days of vaecation lapsed on January 1, 196k, and we anticipate that a sub-

stantiall; greater amount of vacation time will lapse on Jenuary 1, 1965.)



CEIIERA L, EXPENSE (INCLUDES SUBSCRIPTIONS)

Actual Budgeted Revised Propos- ..
1963-64 1964-65 1964-65 1965-66
$ 3,406 $ 3,5C0 $ 3,500 $ 3,500

B



RENT

Actual Budgeted Revised Propose=d
1963-64 1964-65 196h4-65 1965-6¢
$ 1,550 $ 3,000 $ 5,000 $ 8,000

Comment :

The Commission has long been provided office quarters by Stanford University
at a nominal rentel. Stanford has recently indicated that such office quarters
can be provided in the future only at & reasonable rentel. In fact, there is
some doubt as to whether Stanford can continue to provide office guarters for
the Commission.

The State and Stanford University entered into a six months lease for the
pericd July 1, 1964, to December 31, 1964. The rental for this period is at the
rate of $3,000 a year. The lease is merely a temporary arrangement pending a
determination as to whether Stanford can continue to provide the Commission with
its present offiée quarters or whether it will be necessary to secure cther
office quarters. If Stanford is able to contime to provide the present office
guarters for the Commlssion, it is anticipated that a realistic rent will be
charged for the period after December 31, 1964.

The amounts set out in the revised budget for 1964-65 and 1965-66 are be-
lieved to be adequate to provide sufficlent funds to cover rent of offlce guariers
of approximately the same area as that now cccupied by the Commission in the
event that the Commission is required to secure other office space and will more
than cover the rent for the present space if the Commission contimues to cccupy
that space. The rent provided in the proposed budget for 1965-66 is based on

epproximately 37-1/2 cents per square foot.

7=



If it is possible to secure the office space for less than the amount
provided by the budgei, it is planned to use the excess money primarily for
research and contractual services. In order to remein within the amount
allocated bty the Department of Finance, it has been necessary to reduce various
budget categories of operating expenses below amounts we consider adequate.

{We may, for example, have to defer necessary research contracts until the
1966-67 Fiscal Year.) However, these reductions have been made because we
recognize that we will need to pay an increased rental for the pericd covered
by the 1965-66 budget. We believe that the amounts budgeted for 1965-66 for
operating expenses will permit us to carry on our existing level of services

if it is understood that we will have available for other operating expenses
any excess we are able to realize if office quariers can be secured at a rental

less than the amount budgeted.

3=



PRIETING AKND BINDING

Actual Budgeted Revised Proposed
1963-64  1964-65  196k-65  1965-66
$ 16,089 4 12,070 $ 12,070 $ 8,500

Compent

In order to provide funds to finance increased rent, the amount
budgeted for printing and binding in 1965-66 has been substantially reduced
over previous years. We may require a substantial increase in the amount
budgeted for printing and binding in 1966-67 to cover printing costs, but
we believe that the amount budgeted for 1965-66 will be sufficient to cover
essential printing that must be completed during that fiscal year. It
is probable that some printing will have to be deferred to the 1966-67

Fiscal Year.



TELEPHCHE AND TELEGRAPH

Actual Budaeted Revised Proposed

1963-564 1964-65 1964-65 1865-66
Exchange Charges $ 462 $ 4TS $ L76 $ L76
Long Distance Tolls $ 20 % 4oo $ Loo $ 300

Conment

The amount listed for actual long distance tolls for 1963-64 is only & 20
because, by mistake, cur long distnnce telephone tolls were charged to another
agency. This mistake is being corrected and we will ultimately be hilled for the
actual amount charged for 1963-64. Actual cherge for long Distance Tolls for

1962-63 was $ 328.

w]l0=



POSTAGE

Actual Budgeted Revised Proposed
1963-64 1964-65 1964-65 1965-66
% 1,210 $ 1,000 $ 1,200 $ 1,000



Comment

TI"VEL, IN-STATE

Actual Budgeted Revised Froposed
1563-64 195k-65 1054-65 1965-66
G 6,424 $ &,0C0 508,000 $ 0,400

Travel for 1964-65 is nigher than for 1965-656 Lecause 1984-65 covers the

year of the general session of the legislature which regquires considerable extra

travel.

-102-



TIAVEL, OUT-CP-STATE

Actual Budgeted Revised Proposed
19G3-64 1964-65 1954-65 19065-664
Representation at Annual Meeting
of National legislative -- $ hoc $ L0o % 500
- Conference
Comment:

The 1963-64% approved budget contained money to =ttend the Anmual Meeting of
the National legislative Conference, but the staff decided not to attend the
meeting because it was held in Howail and because the funds were needed to Tinance
the Commission's printing program.

We plan to divide the money provided in the 1965-60 budget among those mem-
bers of the staff who wish to attend the Annual Meeting of the National ILegisla-
tive Conference, and this will permit each staff member attending reimbursement

of his expenses to the extent that the available funds permit.

-13-



RESEARCH AND CCHTRACTUAL SERVICES

Actual Budgeted Revised Proposed
3535~ 6l 196L-(5 1564-65 1955-65
$ 4,050 $ 6,000 & 3,800 $ 5,500

Comment. :

The cost of printing Commission publications has resulted in a reduction
over the past several years 1in the amcunt of funds devoted to rescarch
and contractual services. The staff has been called upon to do (on an
overtime basis) much of the research that formerly was contracted for.
The amount budgeted for research and contractual services for 1964-65 has
been reduced to provide funds to finance increased rent. The amount
budgeted for 1965-66 is a minimum amount. To the extent that these amounts
4¢ not prove adequate, the astaff will have to do the necessary research on
an overtime basis. However, some additionel research services will be
available during 1965-66 under the #901 Blanket for temporary help.
Although the amount available under the #901 Blanket during 19565-66 has
not been increased, we anticipate that the savings in temporary clerical
help resulting from the purchase of a Gestefax (See Eguipment comment on
next page) will permit more use of student legal assistants and other

part-time legal assistance.

~1ha



ECUIPMENT

Actusal Budget=3d Revised Propased
1953-64  1964-65 1964-65 1965-66

& 526 % 500 $ 500 $ 2,200

Comment:

The $50C available for 1364-65 will be used to purchase a wide-carriage
IBM electric typewriter with the same type face as two other typewriters now
owned by the Commission. The new typewriter will replace an old electric
typevriter acguired at least 10 years ago. Because much of the clerical
work invelves correcting cld stencils to reflect revisions, it is essential
that all typewriiers have the same type face. Careful planning of the
clerical workload has not made it possible to reduce the need for clerieal
help to less than three typists during about twe weeks each month. We
are presently renting an IBM typewriter which will alsc be replaced by the
typewriter we propose to purchase.

The major portion of the amount budgeted for 1365-66 (approximately
$2,000) will finance the purchase of a Gestefax which produces mimeograph
stencils by a photoelectric process. Although the iritial expense of
acquisition of this machine is high, it will pay for itself in a relatively
short time.

The Gestefax will substantially reduce the need for temporary clerical
assistance because the same clerical work can te accomplished in much less
time using the machine. Much of the clerical work involves revisions of
material on stencils and the machine will permit the clerical staff to do

this work in less time. Thus, 1t will reduce time in correcting stencils

«15-



and in proofreading. Tt will alsc result in higher accuracy. MNoreover, it
will permit us to produce the totazl volume of work more rapidly than is now
possible when complicated corrections must be made on old stencils. In
addition, our clerical staff finds the correction of old stencils a rather
disagreeable task.

More important, the new machine will permit us to reduce substantially
the amount now expended for comparable work done by the Stanford Multilith

Service. The costs are compared telow:

Stanford Multilith Service Using Qestefax
Make stencil from copy $ 1.75 (price lower on $ G.22 (plus 1
high volume) minute clerical
time}
Fun one page % 1.0 (minimum for 10C L or 5 minutes
covies or less) clerical time

(for 1C0 copies)

Cost of paper $ 1.80 a ream $ 0.95 a ream

Since July 1, 1962, we have expenfed more than $1,C00 for the Stanford
Multilith Service. We have used the service only when it rssulted in a suo-
gtantial savings in clerical salaries arnd time. Using the Gestefax, it will
be economically feasible to use it to reproduce many items that we do rnot now
have multilithed. OSome of these Iiems are now produced in approximately 15
copies at a cost of $0.10 a page using a photoduplicating machine, thus

costing $1.50 per page plus substantial clerical time. Although the use of
the photoduplicating machine would not be completely eliminated, we anticipate
additional savipgs in this expense as a result of the acquisition of the
(Qestefax machine. We expend spproximately $75.00 a year for réproducing

coples on the photoduplicatirg machine.

16—



The remaining funds budgeted for equipment during the 1965-66 Fiscal
Year will be used to purchase either s five-drawer file, a smmll table; or
a large table, the priority of the particular item o be purchased to be

determined during the 1965-66 Fiscal Year.



